## [Cite as Christen v. The Hartford, 2004-Ohio-143.]

## COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO, EIGHTH DISTRICT

## COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

NO. 81542

PAUL CHRISTEN, JR.,

Plaintiff-appellant

JOURNAL ENTRY

vs.

AND

THE HARTFORD ET AL.,

Defendants-appellees

OPINION

DATE OF ANNOUNCEMENT

OF DECISION:

JANUARY 15, 2004

CHARACTER OF PROCEEDING:

Civil appeal from Common Pleas

Court, Case No. CV-438578

JUDGMENT:

Affirmed.

DATE OF JOURNALIZATION:

APPEARANCES:

For plaintiff-appellant:

PAUL CHRISTEN, JR.

STUART E. SCOTT, ESQ.

PETER H. WEINBERGER, ESQ.

Spangenberg, Shibley & Liber LLP

2400 National City Center 1900 East Ninth Street Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3400

Appearances continued on next page.

For defendant-appellee:

HARTFORD CHICAGO COMMERCIAL

C. RICHARD MCDONALD, ESQ. DAVID J. FAGNILLI,, ESQ. Davis & Young 1700 Midland Building 101 Prospect Avenue West Cleveland, Ohio 44115

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE

DAVID L. LESTER, ESQ. Ulmer & Berne 1300 East Ninth Street 900 Bond Court Building Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1583

KARPINSKI, J.

- {¶1} Plaintiff, Paul Christen, Jr., appeals the trial court granting motions for summary judgment by defendants-appellees: The Hartford, The Twin City Fire Insurance Company, The Hartford Fire Insurance Company of the Midwest (all three collectively "Hartford"), and The Fireman's Fund ("Fireman's").
- $\{\P2\}$  In June 1993, plaintiff, an employee of Precision Metalsmiths, Inc. ("Precision"), suffered severe and permanent injuries when his automobile was struck by another vehicle driven by tortfeasor, Mike Papadakis. At the time of the accident, plaintiff was driving his own car. It is agreed between the parties that at the time of the accident, plaintiff was not driving his car for any purpose related to his employment.
- $\{\P3\}$  In June 1993, Precision was insured by Hartford under a general commercial policy, which included coverage for automobile liability and uninsured/underinsured ("UM/UIM") coverage. Precision also carried an excess umbrella policy issued by Fireman's.

- $\{\P4\}$  In 1994, plaintiff settled with the tortfeasor and his insurance company for policy limits<sup>1</sup> which were insufficient. In a complaint for Declaratory Judgment, plaintiff sought UM/UIM coverage under both defendants' policies.
- {¶5} Plaintiff and each of the defendants moved for summary judgment. In its motion, Fireman's argued that plaintiff was precluded from UM/UIM coverage under its excess policy because Precision had rejected such coverage in writing and, moreover, plaintiff had breached the policy's prompt notice and subrogation provisions. In both his brief in opposition to Fireman's motion and his own cross-motion for summary judgment, plaintiff argued that Precision's written rejection was invalid because Fireman's had never properly offered UM/UIM coverage as required by R.C. 3937.18.
- $\{\P6\}$  When Hartford moved for summary judgment, it too argued plaintiff had breached its notice and subrogation provisions. Hartford also claimed that since plaintiff settled with the tortfeasor he was no longer "legally entitled to recover" from the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Plaintiff also received additional settlement monies from Papadakis personally.

tortfeasor and, therefore, was not an insured under the terms of the policy.

- {¶7} In its order granting Fireman's motion for summary judgment, the trial court determined that Precision's written rejection was invalid. Nonetheless, the court granted Fireman's motion because plaintiff had prejudiced the company's subrogation rights by failing to timely notify it about the accident. Determining that
- $\{\P8\}$  plaintiff had breached Hartford's notice and subrogation provisions also, 2 the court granted Hartford's motion as well.
- $\{\P9\}$  Appealing the trial court's order, plaintiff assigns the following errors for our review:

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN GRANTING FIREMAN'S FUNDS [sic] MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DENYING UM/UIM COVERAGE UNDER FIREMAN'S FUNDS [sic] UMBRELLA POLICY AND NOT GRANTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WHERE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT IS AN INSURED UNDER THE POLICY PURSUANT TO SCOTT-PONTZER V. LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY (1999) [sic] 85 OHIO ST.3D 660.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN GRANTING THE HARTFORD, THE TWIN CITY FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, THE HARTFORD

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>The trial court's order does not address Hartford's argument that plaintiff is not "legally entitled to recover."

FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, HARTFORD INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE MIDWEST MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DENYING UM/UIM COVERAGE FOR THE PLAINTIFF UNDER THE HARTFORD COMMERCIAL POLICY AND NOT GRANTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WHERE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT WAS AN INSURED UNDER THE UM/UIM ENDORSEMENT.

- {¶10} Recently, the Ohio Supreme Court limited its prior decision in Scott-Pontzer v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 85 Ohio St.3d 660, 1999-Ohio-292, 710 N.E.2d 1116. Because of the Court's decision in Galatis v. Westfield, 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, we need not address the subrogation or notice issues appellant raises. In Galatis, after reviewing the express provisions of an insurance contract, the Court held:
  - 2. Absent specific language to the contrary, a policy of insurance that names a corporation as an insured for uninsured or underinsured motorist coverage covers a loss sustained by an employee of the corporation only if the loss occurs within the course and scope of employment. (King v. Nationwide Ins. Co. [1988], 35 Ohio St.3d 208, 519 N.E.2d 1380, applied; Scott-Pontzer v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. 1999, 85 Ohio St.3d 660, 1999 Ohio 292, 710 N.E.2d 1116, limited.)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>The trial court's decision was issued and the appellate oral arguments occurred before the Ohio Supreme Court decided *Galatis*.

Id., ¶2, syllabus.

{¶11} In the case at bar, Galatis requires this court to affirm the grant of summary judgment to Fireman's and Hartford. Both policies identify the named insured as Precision. Moreover, plaintiff was not within the scope of his employment when the loss occurred. He is not, therefore, an insured under either policy. Galatis, ¶2. Accordingly, plaintiff's first and second assignments of error are overruled, and we find the third assignment of error moot.

 $\{\P 12\}$  We, therefore, affirm the judgment albeit for another reason.

 $\{\P 13\}$  Joyce v. General Motors Corp. (1990), 49 Ohio St.3d 93, 551 N.E.2d 172.

 $\{\P14\}$  The Judgment is affirmed.

Judgment affirmed.

ANNE L. KILBANE, J., CONCURS.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>III. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN GRANTING THE PROTECTIVE ORDER OF HARTFORD DENYING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT THE OPPORTUNITY TO DEPOSE APPELLEES' EMPLOYEES MOST KNOWLEDGEABLE REGARDING THE SCOPE OF INTENDED COVERAGE UNDER THE HARTFORD POLICY AND THE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR PURSUING SUBROGATION.

It is ordered that appellees recover of appellant their costs herein taxed.

The court finds there were reasonable grounds for this appeal.

It is ordered that a special mandate issue out of this court directing the Common Pleas Court to carry this judgment into execution.

A certified copy of this entry shall constitute the mandate pursuant to Rule 27 of the Rules of Appellate Procedure.

DIANE KARPINSKI JUDGE N.B. This entry is an announcement of the court's decision. See App.R. 22(B), 22(D) and 26(A); Loc.App.R. 22. This decision will be journalized and will become the judgment and order of the court pursuant to App.R. 22(E) unless a motion for reconsideration with supporting brief, per App.R. 26(A), is filed within ten (10) days of the announcement of the court's decision. The time period for review by the Supreme Court of Ohio shall begin to run upon the journalization of this court's announcement of decision by the clerk per App.R. 22(E). See, also, S.Ct.Prac.R. II, Section 2(A)(1).